
[o\\ Call Number Agenda Item Number

DATE April 9, 2018

COMMUNICATION FROM CONTRACTORS
REQUESTING PERMISSION TO SUBLET

CERTAIN ITEMS ON PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA: That the attached
communication from each contractor requesting permission to sublet designated items and the attached
Permission to Sublet form, for each project listed below, be and are hereby approved; and each subcontractor is
hereby granted permission to work on said improvement.

Activity ID Project Title Contractor

06-2017-007 201 7-2018 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program
Contract 1

OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines
Asphalt & Paving
Jeffrey A. Chapman, General Manager
2401 SE Tones Drive, Ste. 13
Ankeny,IA 50021

06-2018-008 2018 HMA Residential Paving Program OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines
Asphalt & Paving
Jeffrey A, Chapman, General Manager

2401SE Tones Drive, Ste. 13
Ankeny,IA 50021

07-2017-002 Near West Side Sewer Separation Phase 2 Jasper Construction Services, Inc.

Cliff Rhoads, President
92 8 N19th Avenue East
Newton, IA 50208

07-2017-003 Lower Oak and Highland Park Sewer Separation Phase
2

Rognes Corp. dba Rognes Corporation

Warren Rognes, President

720 SW Goodwin
Ankeny, IA 50023

07-2018-002 River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Phase 1 Progressive Structures, LLC

Travis Augustyn, Partner

24412 Hwy. 13
Elkader, IA 52043



toll Call Number Agenda Item Number

DATE April 9, 2018
09-2018-004 201 8 Brick Sidewalk Repair and Improvements Mintum, Inc.

Clinton M. Rhoads, President
144 W. Front Street
Brooklyn, IA 52211

Moved by to adopt.

FORM APPROVED:

Kathleen Vanderpool
Deputy City Attorney

COUNCIL ACTION
COWNIE
BOESEN
COLEMAN
GATTO
GRAY
MANDELBAUM
WESTERGAARD
TOTAL

YEAS NAYS PASS ABSENT

MOTION CARRIED APPROVED

Mayor

I, Diane Rauh, City Cierk of said City Council, hereby
certify that at a meeting of the City Council, held on
the above date, among other proceedings the above

was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above
written.

City Clerk



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOJNES, IOWA

ActivityID 06-2017-007
Date 3/23/2018

Project

Contractor

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

2017-2018 Expanded Street Resurfacing Program - Contract 1

OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving

Federal Tax ID 33-1189877

ITEM TO BE SUBLET

Contract No. 15072 Sublet Request No.

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM DEE

WORK Y/N

COST OF
SPECIALTY

mMs

TOTAL COST
OF WORK
SUBLET

Epoxy Paint Advanced Traffic Control lac.
P.O. Box 8958

Cedar Rapids, IA 52408
(319)396-52^9

Yes $10,000.00

Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost ofSublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Amount Less Total Specialty Items(d-b)

Percentage of Contract Subletto Date (c/e)

Previous
Request

$329,298.65

$21,015.00

$308,283.65

This
Request

$10,000.00

$10,000.00

Total
To Date

$339,298.65

$21,015.00

$318,283.65

$1,583,934.65

$1,562,919.65

20.36%

(a)

Cb)
(c)

(d)

(e)

The prime contractor's request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved •with. the understanditig that fhe
prime contractor shall be held responsible for tfae subcontractors' fill! compliance of all terms of the contract.

Attachment: Contractor's Letter

Requestmg Subletting

Form Routing: Project Engr. - City Engr. -
Engr. Admm. - City Clerk/City Manager -
Engr. Admin. - Distribution.

Form Distribution Original ~ Project Pile

Copy" Project Engineer
Copy - Prime Contractor

Roll Call No. Date
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Becker/ Matthew D.

From: Beaird, Brian (OMG Midwest) <bbeaird@omgmidwest.com>
Sent: Friday, March 23, 2018 8:59 AM
To: Becker, Matthew D.

Cc: Rhinehart, Caria (OMG Midwest)
Subject: 2017- 2018 Contract.

Matt DMAP needs add Advanced Traffic control for the Epoxy item 027
$10,000.00

Brian Beaird

Des [VIoines Asphalt & Paving
Estimator/P reject iVlanager
Office: 515-262-8296
Cell: 515-240-0209

Fax: 515-262-5813

bbeaird@omgmidwest.com



ENGMEERJNG DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 06-2018-008
Date 3/22/2018

Project

Contractor

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

2018 HMA Residential Paving Program

OMG Midwest, Inc. dba Des Moines Asphalt & Paving

Federal Tax ID 33-11 89877

ITEM TO BE SUBLET

Contract No. 15147 Sublet Request No. 2

ORGANIZATION ,
TO PERFORM DBE

WORK Y/N

COST OF TOTAL COST
SPECIALTY OF WORK

ITEMS SUBLET

Subgrade Treatment, Cement Elder Corporation
5088 E. University Avenue

DesMomes,IA 50327
(515)266-31-11
Federal Tax ED 42-1248691

No $32,200.00

Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Atnount

Contract Atnount Less Total Specialty Items (d"b)

Percentage of Contract Subletto Date (c/e)

Previous

Request

$290,063

$290,063

.50

.50

This
Request

, $32,200.00

$32,200.00

Total
To Date

$322,263

$322,263,

.50

.50

(a)

(b)

(c)

$940,053.00 (d)

$940,053.00 (e)

34.28%

The prime contractor's request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved wifh fhe understandmg that the
prime contractor shall be held responsible for tile subcontractors' fall compliance of all terms of the contract.

Attachment: Contractor's Letter

Requesting Subletting

Form Routing: Project Engr. - City Engr."
Engr. Admrn. - City Clerk/Cify Manager -
Engr. Admin." Distributioa

Form. Distribution Original - Project File

J?opy - Project Engineer
'^'-:.l;J:''?:--"-:'!.:-;;n' (popy-Prime C&ntractor

^
Roll Call No. Date



Fenstermann, Matt C.

From: Beaird, Brian (OMG Midwest) <<bbeaird@omginidwest.com>

Sent: Thursday, March 22, 2018 11:05 AM
To: Fenstermann, Matt C.

Cc: Rhinehart, Carla (OMG Midwest)
Subject: 2018 Contrat Residential

Matt,

i need to add Eider to this job doing the Concrete stabilization item #4. $32/200.00

Can you send a tax exempt form please.

Thanks

Brian Beaird

Des Moines Asphalt & Paving
Estimator/Project Manager
Office: 515-262-8296
Cell: 515-240-0209
Fax: 515-262-5813

bbeaird@omgmidwest.com

&£S ^Wg&
^^r7^""/



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID

Date

07-2017-002

3/29/2018

Project

Contractor

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

Near West Side Sewer Separation Phase 2

Jasper Construction Services, Inc.

Federal Tax ID 39-1870523 Contract No. 15148 Sublet Request No.

ITEMTOBESUBLET

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM

WORK
DBE
Y/N

COST OF
SPECIALTY

ITEMS

TOTAL COST
OF WORK
SUBLET

Tree Trimming Perficut Companies, Inc.
PO Box 918
Ankeny,IA 50021
(515)965-0951
Federal Tax ID 42-1433275

No $9,000.00 $9,000.00

MBK Farms performing Trucking and

Materials Supply for J & K
J & K Contracting, LLC
1307 East Lincoln Way
Ames,IA 50010-1790
(515)233-5500
Federal Tax ID 56-2645555

No ($200,000.00)

Directional Drilling for Trenchless Sewer The Driller, LLC
5125 E. Universtiy Avenue
DesMoines,IA 50327-7007
(515)266-2261
Federal Tax ID 42-0842454

No $30,000.00 $30,000.00

Trucking and Materials Supply for J &K MBK Farms
2636 Settlers Trail
St Charles, IA 50240
Federal Tax ID 27-5335010

No $200,000.00

Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Amoutit Less Total Specialty Items (d-b)

Percentage of Contract Sublet to Date (c/e)

Previous
Request

$2,664,955.91

$54:240.00

$2,610,715.91

This
Request

$39.000.00

$39,000.00

Total
To Date

$2,703,955.91

$93.240.00

$2,610,715.91

$4,479,655.00

$4,386,415.00

59.52%

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

The prime contractor's request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved with the understanding that the prime
contractor shall be held responsible for the subcontractors'full compliance of all terms of the contract.

Attachment; Contractor's Letter
Requesting Subletting

Form Routing: Project Engr. -CityEngr. -
Engr. Admin. - City Clerk/City Manager -
Engr. Admin. - Distribution

JPQri^DigMhi^io^i
^^^^K^KTMeNT
."•'.;?, EaQCUwSNT

(•;..•; ;Cil 1^ i'3^0

Original - Project File

Copy - Project Engineer

Copy" Prime Contractor

Roll Call No. Date



Bouska, Craig M.

From: Cliff Rhoads <cliff@jasperco.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 28, 2018 3:49 PM
To: Bouska, Craig M.

Subject R£: Des Moines Near West Side Sewer Phase 2- Subcontractor

Craig/

Here are J&K/s subcontractors they would !ike to submit for approval:

The Duller LLC

5125 E University Ave.
Pleasant Hill, iA 50327
Tax ID# 45-4598272
Work Items: Directional Drilling for Trenchiess Storm Sewer
Subcontract amount: $30/000

MBK Farms
2694 Settlers Trail

St. Charies/ IA 50240
Tax ID# 56-2645555

Work Items: Trucking, IVlaterial Supply (For J&K portion of work)
Subcontract amount: $200,000
(This is a trucking company owned by Jeremy Feidmann with J&K)

Thanks/

Cliff Rhoads
641-521-5764

Jasper Construction Services

From: Bouska/ Craig IVI. <CMBouska@dmgov.org>

Sent: Wednesday/ March 28, 2018 12:32 PM
To: Ciiff Rhoads <cliff@jasperco.com>
Subject: RE: Des Moines Near West Side Sewer Phase 2-Subcontractor

Cliff,

As per the precon meeting yesterday, I wiii submit request 2 once I receive information regarding The Duller.

Thanks.

Craig

From: Cliff Rhoads [mailto:cliff@iasperco.com]
Sent: Tuesday/ March 27, 2018 10:56 AM
To: Bouska, Craig M. <CMBouska@dnngov.orR>

Subject: Des Moines Near West Side Sewer Phase 2- Subcontractor

Cra ig,



We would like to add a subcontractor to this project:

Perficut Companies, Inc.

6550 NE 14th St.

DesMoines/ IA 50313
Item of work: Tree Trimming

Subcontract amount: $9,000.00

Thanks/

Cliff Rhoads
641-521-5764

Jasper Construction Services



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
Cny OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 07-2017-003
Date 3/30/2018

Project

Contractor

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

Lower Oak and Highland Park Sewer Separation Phase 2

Rognes Corp. dbaR.ogn.es Corporation

Federal Tax ID 42-1423842

ITEM TO BE SUBLET

Contract No. 15141 Sublet Request No. 2

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM

WORK

TK Concrete, Inc.

1608 Fifield Road
Pella,IA 50219
(641)628-4590
Federal Tax ID39-1898532

DBE
Y/N

No

COST OF
SPECIALTY

ITEMS

TOTAL COST
OF WORK
SUBLET

$346,700.00PCC Flat Work

Gradiag

PCC Concrete Paving

Wenthold Excavating No
3070 NE 150th Avenue
Cambridge, IA 50046
(641)455-6275
Federal Tax ID 81-5239819

Blommer Construction No
lU7222adAve
Pella, IA 50219
(641) 628-4068
Federal Tax ID42-1176677

,227.50

$91,800.00



Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet-

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Ajmount Less Total Specially Items (d"b)

Percentage of Contract Sublet to Date (c/e)

Previous

Request

$277,788.50

$277,788.50

This
Request

$527,727.50

$527,727.50

Total

To Date

$805,516.00

$805,516.00

$3,742,750.00

$3,742,750.00

21.52%

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

The prime contractor's request for Pemussion to Sublet the above items of work is approved wifh &e understanding that the
prime contractor shall be held responsible for the subcontractors' full compliance of all tenns of the contract.

Attachment: Contfactor's Letter
Requestiag Subletting

Form Routing: Project Engr. - City Bngr. -

Engr. Admin." City Clerk/City Manager -
Engr. Admin. - Distribution

Form Distribution Original" Proj ect File

Copy - Project Engineer
Copy ~ Prime Contractor

RoUCaUNo. Date

" •'^^^^^^'^^B^^T^I
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720 SW Goodwin Street
Ankeny, IA 500^3

Phone: 515.965.0030
Fax: 515.965.0998

2/19/2018

Subcontractors for Project:

Lower oak and Highland Park Sewer Separation Phase 2

Traffic contra!

Iowa Plains Signing

Address: 1110 W 6th Ave, Slater, IA 50244

Phone:(515)685-3536

Tax ID: 42-1501734

$12/500.00

Erosion Control

Soil-Tsk

Address: 1101 SE 37th St/ Grimes/ IA 50111

Phone: (515) 986-3527

Tax ID: 20-0521477

$79,888.50

Asphalt

Des Moines Asphalt and Paving

Address; 2401 SE Tones Dr Suite 13, Ankeny, IA 50021

Phone: (515) 262-8296

Tax ID:33-1189877

$3.85/400,00

^Bs^^i^^s^'^is^^a^^^siiSS
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Blommer Construction

Address: 1117 222nd Ave. Peila/ IA 50219

Phone: (641) 628-4068

$91/800.00

720 SW Goodwill Street
Ankeny, IA 50023

Phone: 515.965.0030
Fax: 515.965.0998

TKConcreteJNC

Address: 1608 Fifieid Rd/ Pella/ IA 50219

Phone: (641) 780-2050

$346/700.00

Added 2/19/3.8,

Grading

Wentho!d Excavating

Address: 3070 ME 150th Avenue Cambridge IA 50046

Phone:(641)455-6275

Tax ID: 81-5239819

$ 89/227.50

'-^^i^>OW^^ti^^?B^^C'^|l;Mfc^^^|



ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 07-2018-002

Date 3/28/2018 //
PERMISSION TO SUBLET

River Bend and King Irving Sewer Separation Phase 1Project

Contractor Progressive Structures, LLC

Federal Tax JD Contract No. 15155 Sublet Request No.

ITE]V[ TO BE SUBLET

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM DBE

WORK Y/N

COST OF TOTAL COST
SPECIALTY OF WORK

FTEMS SUBLET

Construction Staking McClure Engineermg Company
400 SB Delaware

Ankeny, IA 50021

Connection to Gate Well, Connection to Henriksen Contractmg, LLC
Trench Drain, Connection to Existing 3754 SB Capital Circle
Intakes Grimes JA 50111-4858

(515)986-4243
Federal Tax ID 20-4117039

Plantmgs and Mulchitig

Concrete Payers

Greentech of Iowa, LLC
P.O. Box 350

Grimes, LA 50111
(515)202-2763
Federal Tax ID 27-2456549

Iowa Landscape Supply, IQ.C
4041 E. 16& Street
Des Moines, IA 50313
(515)261-0571
Federal Tax ID 42-1270601

No

No

No

No

$45,500.00

$30,000.00

$80,739.00

$41,980,00

f-.-'--.., I... :-••'•}



Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Amount Less Total Specially Items (d-b)

Percentage ofCojatract Subletto Date (c/e)

Previous

Request

$2,069,671.30

$2,069,671.30

This
Request

$198,219.00

$198,219.00

Total
To Date

$2,267,890.30

$2,267,890.30

$4,683,948.80

$4,683,948.80

48.42% •

(a)

(b)

(c)

w
(e)

The prune confa-actor s request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved with the miderstanding that the
prime contractor shall be held responsible for the subcontractors' fall compliance of ail terms of the contract.

Attachment: Corttractor's Letter

Requesting Subletting

Form Routing: Project Engf." CilyEitgr. -

Engr. Admin. - City Clerli/City ]V[anager -
Engr. Admm. - Distribution

Form Distribution. Original - Proj ect File

Copy - Project Engineer
Copy" Prime Contractor ^

Roll Call No. Date



'reconstruction Job Cost Analysis

DSM - River Bend & King

Rough Estimate
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ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Activity ID 09-2018-004

Date 3/19/2018

Project

Contractor Muitum, Inc.

Federal Tax ID

PERMISSION TO SUBLET

2018 Brick Sidewatk Repair and Improvements

ITEM: TO BE SUBLET

Contract No. 15153 Sublet Request No.

ORGANIZATION
TO PERFORM

WORK

American Fence Co. of Iowa,

lac.

6300 NW Beaver Drive
Jolmston,IA-50131
(515)265-6100
Federal Tax ID 42-1196320

DBE
Y/N

No

COST OF
SPECIALTY

ITEMS

TOTAL COST
OF WORK
SUBLET

$2,300.00Fence installation

Cost of Items Sublet

Cost of Specialty Items Sublet

Cost of Sublet Items Less Speciality Items

Contract Amount

Contract Amount Less Total Specialty Items (d-b)

Percentage of Contract Sublet to Date (c/e)

Previous .

Request

$71,782.00

$71,782.00

This
Request

$2,300.00

$2,300.00

Total
To Date

$74,082.00

$74,082.00

$396,419.80

$396,419.80

18.69%

(a)

(b)
(c)

(d)

(e)

The prime contractor's request for Permission to Sublet the above items of work is approved with the understanding that the
prime contractor shall be held responsible for the subcon.tractors' full compliance of all terms of the contract.

Attachment: Contractor's Letter
Requesting Subletti&g

Form Routing: Project Engr. - City Engr. -
Engr. Admin. - City Clerle/City Manager -

Engr. Admin. ~ Distribution

Fona Distribution Origmal - Project File

Copy - Project Engmeer
-:11';^ ~-: ^III^^I^^Tf;i¥Copy" Prraie Contractor

:"^.,^^"
Roll Call No. Date



Fenstermann. Matt C.

From: Estimating <estimating@minturninc.com>

Sent: Friday/ March 16, 2018 9:40 AM
To: Fenstermann/ Matt C.

Subject: RE: 2018 Brick Sidewalk Project

Matt/

We d like to add American Fence as a subcontractor for approval on this project:

American Fence Company, 6300 NW Beaver Dr./ Johnston/ 1A 50131, Scott Mattis/ 515-265-6100

$2,300.00
Fence installation

Thanks,

ClintRhoads
641-481-5420

From: Fenstermann/ EVIatt C. <MCFenstermann@dmgov.org>

Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2018 10:34
To: Clinton Rhoads <clintr@minturninc.com>

Subject: RE: 2018 Brick Sidewalk Project

Perfect.

Thanks

From: Clinton Rhoads [mailto:ciEntr@mintuminc.com]
Sent: Wednesday, March 07, 2018 10:29 AM
To: Fenstermann, Matt C.

Subject: RE: 2018 Brick Sidewalk Project

Iowa Plains Signing, 110 W. 6th Ave./ Slater/ IA 50244, Mark Baumgardner, 515-210-3537

$7,564.00
Pavement markings and traffic control

DeVries Outdoors/ Des Moines/ IA, 50312, Steve Hawkins/ 515-720-7002

$37/457
Seed/sod/ piantings/ and landscaping

Van Maanen Electric, 627 N 19th Ave. E, Newton/ IA 50208, Tyler Cox/ 641-791-9473

$26/761
Electrical

Thanks/

Glint Rhoads

641-481-5420 ^___,.,
f '•:/^;'^ir^FI^^^^n


